
O.I.H 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2643 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

NATIONAL LIVESTOCK  MISSION 

 

2643.  SHRI ARUN SAO: 

 SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:  

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

(a) the salient features and objectives of the National Livestock Mission; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to include camels in National Livestock Mission, if so, the details 

thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(c) the details of projects launched under theNational Livestock Mission in the State of Chhattisgarh; 

(d) the details regarding the aid, training and financial assistance provided to the Co-operative Dairy and 

Farmer’s Produce Organisations during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise/year wise 

including the State of Chhattisgarh; 

(e) the total fund allocated and utilized under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund in the 

current financial year, State/UT-wise; and 

(f) the details of various other steps taken by the Government to promote fisheries, animal husbandry and 

dairying? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) The National Livestock Mission (NLM) scheme is being implemented in the country since 2014. 

The scheme has been realigned during 2021-22. The salient features of realigned National Livestock Mission 

(NLM) scheme are employment generation, entrepreneurship development, increase in per animal 

productivity and thus targeting increased production of meat, goat milk, egg and wool. The objectives of the 

National Livestock Mission are: 

 

1. Employment generation through entrepreneurship development in small ruminant, poultry, piggeryand 

Fodder sector 

2. Increase of per animal productivity through breed improvement 

3. Increase in production of meat, egg, goat milk, wool and fodder. 



4. Increasing availability of fodder and feed to substantially reduce the demand – through strengthening 

the fodder seed supply chain and availability of certified fodder seeds 

5. Encouraging establishment of fodder processing units to reduce the demand supply gap 

6. Promoting risk management measures including livestock insurance for farmers 

7. Promoting applied research in prioritized areas of poultry, sheep, goat, feed and fodder  

8. Capacity building of state functionaries and livestock owners through strengthened extension 

machinery to provide quality extension service to farmers. 

9. Promoting skill-based training and dissemination of technologies for reducing cost of production and 

improving production of livestock sector. 

(b) The National Livestock Mission includes camel. Budgetary provision was made in the pre-revised 

NLM scheme; however no state/ UT availed benefits of the scheme.   

(c) Details of projects/ activities launched under the National Livestock Mission in Chhattisgarh is 

given in Annexure I. 

(d) The details are given in Annexure-II (a, b, c). 

(e)  Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) is a central sector scheme and no 

state wise and UT wise allocation of funds is done for the scheme. The application is received online 

on ahidf.udyamimitra.in and the entire process from application to disbursement of loan is through online 

portal. Total funds allocated under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund in current year 

i.e., 2021-2022 is Rs 113.00 Crore and total funds utilized under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure 

Development Fund in current year is Rs. 62.42 Crore till date. 

(f) In order to promote fisheries, animal husbandry anddairying, the Government is implementing the 

various schemes in the country as per details given below: 

Fisheries 

 

i) Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries 

ii) Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund’ (FIDF) 

iii) Extension of Kisan Credit Card (KCC) 

iv) PradhanMantriMatsyaSampadaYojana (PMMSY) 

Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

 

 i.   Rashtriya Gokul Mission 

 ii.   National Programme for Dairy Development 

 iii.  Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund 

                    iv. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in  

dairy activities 

  v.    National Livestock Mission 

  vi.   Livestock Health and Disease Control 

  vii.  Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund 

 viii.   National Animal Disease Control Programme 

  ix.    Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey 

**** 

  

http://ahidf.udyamimitra.in/


Annexure-I. 

Projects / Activities launched under National Livestock Mission in Chhattisgarh 

S. No. Year  Name of the activities 

1.    2017-18                               Risk Management 

Cluster based Mass Deworming and Health cover Programme for Small 

ruminant 

IPPP-Broiler 

Fodder seed procurement and distribution 

Fodder Production Non-Forest Waste Land/Range/Grassland/Non-Arable Land 

Livestock Mela 

2. 2019-20 Cluster based Mass Deworming and Health cover Programme for Small 

ruminant 

3. 2020-21 Rural Backyard Goat Develop. Scheme  

Cluster based Mass Deworming and Health cover Programme for Small 

ruminant 

Fodder seed procurement and distribution 

Fodder Production Non-Forest Waste Land/Range/Grassland/Non-Arable Land 

Distribution of power-driver chaff cutters 

Livestock Mela 

4. 2021-22 No funds released during the year 

 

  



Annexure-II (a) 

State-wise & year-wise funds released during last three year and current year under NPDD scheme  

(Rs in lakh) 

S. No. Name of States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 70.66 878.97 0.00 0.00 949.63 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 511.19 0.00 0.00 511.19 

3 Assam 0.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 85.00 

4 Bihar 3793.47 1971.65 9966.15 275.30 16006.56 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 464.88 250.95 0.00 715.83 

6 Goa 0.00 42.50 0.00 39.81 82.31 

7 Gujarat 4325.53 573.60 446.95 12493.19 17839.27 

8 Haryana 161.99 616.10 0.00 87.26 865.35 

9 Himachal Pradesh 1262.91 655.93 61.55 1214.33 3194.72 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1539.35 672.13 949.52 611.29 3772.29 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 410.78 0.00 0.00 410.78 

12 Karnataka 1011.00 2018.00 3564.00 0.00 6593.00 

13 Kerala 2381.24 3096.60 705.38 819.27 7002.49 

14 Madhya Pradesh 2085.27 1503.33 1013.48 0.00 4602.08 

15 Maharashtra 184.12 1314.88 1693.29 0.00 3192.29 

16 Manipur 51.09 575.76 514.62 901.89 2043.36 

17 Meghalaya 427.77 628.10 821.98 492.83 2370.68 

18 Mizoram 0.00 700.45 20.38 0.00 720.83 

19 Nagaland 0.00 349.80 16.78 0.00 366.58 

20 Odisha 839.71 804.88 292.50 747.12 2684.21 

21 Puducherry 0.00 42.50 0.00 39.47 81.97 

22 Punjab 368.83 1311.75 612.50 1464.68 3757.76 

23 Rajasthan 4290.27 2439.70 1750.22 1681.77 10161.96 

24 Sikkim 0.00 394.10 1047.25 637.20 2078.55 

25 Tamil Nadu 759.62 1314.04 3859.76 259.63 6193.05 

26 Telangana 0.00 957.09 919.75 0.00 1876.84 

27 Tripura 1337.14 5.60 78.99 0.00 1421.73 

28 Uttar Pradesh 2096.03 501.64 0.00 0.00 2597.67 

29 Uttarakhand 0.00 1674.07 0.00 147.94 1822.01 

30 West Bengal 0.00 101.79 0.00 71.47 173.26 

 Total 26986.00 26616.80 28586.00 21984.44 104173.24 

 

 

 

 



Annexure -II (b) 

State wise amount of interest subvention disbursed during 2020-21 (only year of fund release) under 

SDF&FPO 

 

No. State Interest subvention 

sanctioned 

Interest subvention 

released 

Total 

Interest 

subvention 

Disbursed 
No of 

Cooperatives 

Sanctioned 

@ 2% p.a. 

Regular   

Interest 

Subvention 

Additional 

Interest 

Subvention 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2.46 1.12 1.11 2.23 

2 Bihar 5 0.96 0.71 0.66 1.37 

3 Gujarat 9 120.08 61.48 53.28 114.76 

4 Haryana 2 0.63 0.45 0 0.45 

5 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0.05 0 0 0 

6 Jharkhand 1 0.06 0.04 0 0.04 

7 Karnataka 12 9.81 4.89 4.87 9.77 

8 Madhya Pradesh 2 0.62 0.1 0 0.1 

9 Maharashtra 2 3.12 1.86 1.86 3.72 

10 Punjab 1 9.21 5.11 5.11 10.22 

11 Rajasthan 7 2.39 1.74 0.88 2.62 

12 Tamil Nadu 4 0.67 0.34 0.34 0.68 

13 Telangana 2 0.27 0.13 0.04 0.17 

14 Uttar Pradesh 4 0.68 0.02 0 0.02 

  Total 55 151.02 77.99 68.15 146.15 

 

  



Annexure-II (c) 

 

State –wise project approved, loan sanctioned and loan released during last three years and the 

current year under DIDF  

State (Rs in Crore) 

Project Outlay 

Loan 

sanctioned 

Loan Disbursed 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Punjab 318.41 249.77 41.85 13.16 39 26.58 

Haryana 198.86 159.09 0 0 0 0 

Karnataka 1626.39 914.91 0 0 0 0 

Gujarat 1355.13 1050.4 0 156.3 12.98 34.71 

Maharashtra 488.92 282.88 0 52.83 78.2 0 

Andhra Pradesh 97.75 78.2 0 16.6 18.13 0 

West Bengal 130 104 0 0 0 0 

Telangana 261.51 156.7 0 0 0 0 

Kerala 37.52 30.01 0 0 0 0 

Rajasthan 79.33 59.77 0 0 0 25.73 

Tamilnadu 379.29 303.43 0 0 0 0 

Bihar 113.27 78.8 0 0 0 0 

Grand Total 5086.38 3467.96 1225.43 

 

 


